

# **PUBLIC NOTICE**

# Local Government Act 2009

# Gladstone Regional Council (Making of Local Law) Website Notice (No. 1) 2022

### Title

1. This notice may be cited as Gladstone Regional Council (Making of Local Law) Website Notice (No. 1) 2022.

# Making of subordinate local law

2. Gladstone Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 19 day of July 2022, made *Parking* (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022.

#### Subordinate local law amended

3. The subordinate local law referred to in paragraph 2 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

### Authorising local law

4. Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011 authorises the making of Parking (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022.

### Purpose and general effect

5. The purpose and general effect of *Parking (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022* is to amend *Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011* to the extent that it prescribes off-street regulated parking areas and minor traffic offence infringement notice penalties.

## Inspection

- 6. A copy of the subordinate local law referred to in paragraph 2 may be—
  - (a) inspected and purchased at Council's public office and viewed by the public on the website of Council; and
  - (b) viewed by the public on the website of the Department of Local Government.

Leisa Dowling Chief Executive Officer

19 July 2022